In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL., Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Supreme Court for the Third Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CURRENT AND FORMER STATE LEGISLATORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

CARSON J. TUCKER, JD, MSEL, Counsel of Record Lex Fori, PLLC 117 N. First St., Suite 111 Ann Arbor, MI 48104 (734) 887-9261 cjtucker@lexfori.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. Care for Foster Children is a Direct Command of Religious Teaching and a Core Religious Belief and Under the Constitution Such Beliefs Tak Precedence Over Government Interference 1
II. If Any Part of Employment Division v. Smit Remains Viable the Third Circuit's Analysis wa Woefully Inadequate to Protect the Primacy of Religious Expression Under the Origina Understanding of the Free Exercise Clause 1
A. Without Following Smith the Government Ca Invade Religious Conscience Anytime It Want 15
B. The Third Circuit Did Not Follow the Court More Recent Jurisprudence Which Returns to the Original Understanding that Free Exercise is Primary in the Required Analysis
III. Recognizing Petitioner's Primary Constitutions Right to Practice Its Faith through the Service of Foster Care Will Allow States Including Amic Curiae to Continue to Work with and Rely of These Entities for the Critical Function of

Providing Foster Care Services	24
CONCLUSION.	27
Appendix-Complete List of Amici Curiae	.1ล

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986)
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)
Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez, 561 U.S. 661 (2010)
Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States, 143 U.S. 457 (1892)
Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 9, 19, 20, 21
Davis v. Beason, 133 U.S. 333 (1890) 18
Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479 (1965)
Douglas v. Jeannette, 319 U.S. 157 (1943)
Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)
Fowler v. Rhode Island, 345 U.S. 67 (1953)

Holt v. Hobbs, 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	9
Hosanna-Tabor Eva 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	25
Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	
Masterpiece Cake Shop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n, 138 S. Ct. 1719	20
(2018)	
McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	19
McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	18
Moorish Sci. Temple of Am., Inc. v. Thompson, 2016 Ky. App. Unpub. LEXIS 269 (2016)	9
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	18
Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	26, 29
Pell v. Procunier, 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	13
Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	21
Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman, 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016)	23

Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman, 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)
West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)
Statutes
10A Okl. St. § 1-8-112
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000bb
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000cc
K.S.A. § 60-532211
M.C.L.S. § 722.124e
M.C.L.S. §722.124f
N.D. Cent. Code, § 50-12-03
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-6-38
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-1-147
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 45.004
Va. Code Ann. § 63.2-1709.3
Other Authorities
1 Annals of Cong. 457 (J. Gales & Seaton's History) (1789)

Children, Adults, and Shared Responsibilities: Jewish, Christian and Muslim Perspectives (Cambridge	
Univ. Press 2012)	16, 17
Eskridge & Wilson, Religious Freedom, LGBT Rights, and the Prospects for Common Ground (Cambridge Univ.	7.0
Press, 2019)	
Exodus 22:22	16
Hosea 14:3	16
Isaiah 1:17	16
James 1:27	17
Kashatus, William Penn's Legacy: Religious and Spiritual Diversity, XXXVII Pennsylvania Heritage Magazine, No. 2 (Spring 2011)	25
Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments, 2 The Writings of James Madison 183 (G. Hunt ed.	
1901)	17
Muslim Fostering Project: Report (2019)	16
Psalm 82:3	16
Qur'an 93·6	16

Qur'an at 2:215	16
Romans 8:14-15	17
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	6
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	6
Treatises	
Cooley, Constitutional Limitations (1868)	14, 18
Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (abridged ed. 1833) (reprint 1987)	14, 18
